## As Adopted by the House

## 134th General Assembly **Regular Session** 2021-2022

H. R. No. 128

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2.0

22

## Representative Miller, J.

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Kurt Russell on being named the 2022 Ohio Teacher of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Kurt Russell on being acknowledged by the Ohio Department of Education as the 2022 Ohio Teacher of the Year; and

WHEREAS, This coveted accolade is a fitting tribute to Kurt Russell for the outstanding efforts he has displayed as a stalwart ambassador in his community. A social studies teacher at Oberlin High School and a basketball coach in the district, he has empowered the youth under his charge by advocating for opportunities to develop leadership skills, become global and community-minded citizens, and strive for progress in our society; and

WHEREAS, Kurt Russell has been an unparalleled role model to countless students in their scholastic endeavors by nurturing within them a desire for not only academic success but also civic responsibility, and as a result, he has received awards from the Oberlin Heritage Center and the Oberlin Chapter of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People. His noteworthy initiatives have gained him the gratitude and appreciation of his colleagues, his students, and all those throughout Ohio who have benefited from his admirable dedication; and

WHEREAS, Guiding young minds during their formative years is one 21 of the most impactful and monumental contributions one can make, and Kurt Russell has certainly encouraged and supported generations of 23 future leaders while attaining the myriad goals of Oberlin High School 24 in a skillful manner. Indeed, we applaud him on his exemplary 25 commitment, work ethic, and enthusiasm; therefore be it 26

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of	27
the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay	28
tribute to Kurt Russell on his professional excellence and look with	29
optimism to a future that thrives as a result of his pioneering	30
teaching methods; and be it further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit	32
a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Kurt Russell.	33